#### 503651942 01/15/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3698576

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DOUBLE ROCK CORPORATION	12/01/2008

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ISLAND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LLC
Street Address:	C/O THE RESERVE, 1250 BROADWAY
Internal Address:	32ND FLOOR
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10001

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8311916

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)336-8001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2123368000

Email: ptodocket@arelaw.com, vgilmore@arelaw.com

Correspondent Name: CHARLES R. MACEDO

Address Line 1: AMSTER, ROTHSTEIN & EBENSTEIN LLP

Address Line 2: 90 PARK AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10016

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	43963-90
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHARLES R. MACEDO
SIGNATURE:	/CHARLES R. MACEDO/
DATE SIGNED:	01/15/2016

### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=Assignment to Island#page1.tif source=Assignment to Island#page2.tif source=Assignment to Island#page3.tif source=Assignment to Island#page4.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 037502 FRAME: 0462 503651942

source=Assignment to Island#page5.tif
source=Assignment to Island#page6.tif
source=Assignment to Island#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 037502 FRAME: 0463

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT FROM DOUBLE ROCK CORPORATION TO ISLAND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LLC

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, **DOUBLE ROCK CORPORATION** (f/k/a RESERVE MANAGEMENT CORPORATION, see Appendix A), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, with its principal office being c/o The Reserve, 1250 Broadway, 32<sup>nd</sup> Floor, New York, NY 10001 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto **ISLAND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LLC**, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, with its principal office being c/o The Reserve, 1250 Broadway, 32<sup>nd</sup> Floor, New York, NY 10001 ("Assignee"), and Assignee hereby accepts all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following items (collectively, the "Patent Rights"), such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, for its own use, to the full end of the terms of the Patent Rights as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made:

- (a) the provisional patent applications, patent applications and patents listed in the table below (the "*Patents*");
- (b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority, (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, and/or (iii) that were co-owned applications that incorporate by reference, or are incorporated by reference into, the Patents;
- (c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;
- (e) all items in any of the foregoing in categories (b) through (d), whether or not expressly listed as Patents below and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;
- (f) inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e);

1

- (g) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
- (h) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (g), including, without limitation, the right to sue on all causes of action and other enforcement rights for:
  - (1) the collection of damages,
  - (2) injunctive relief, and
  - (3) any other remedies of any kind;

for past, current, and future infringement; and

(i) all rights to collect past, currently due and future royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (h).

COUNTRY	TITLE	APP # FILE DATE	PATENT # GRANT DATE
US	MONEY FUND BANKING SYSTEM	09/176,340	6,374,231
United States		10/21/1998	04/16/2002
US	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR	09/677,535	
United States	MANAGING CLIENT ACCOUNTS	10/02/2000	
US	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR	10/071,053	
United States	ADMINISTERING RETURN SWEEP ACCOUNTS	02/08/2002	
US United States	MONEY FUND BANKING SYSTEM	10/305,439 11/26/2002	
US	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR	10/382,946	
United States	PROVIDING ENHANCED ACCOUNT	03/06/2003	
'	MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR		
	MULTIPLE BANKS		
US	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MONEY	10/411,650	
United States	FUND BANKING WITH FLEXIBLE	04/11/2003	in the state of th
	INTEREST ALLOCATION		
US	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR	11/149,278	
United States	MANAGING CLIENT ACCOUNTS	06/10/2005	
US	MONEY FUND BANKING SYSTEM	11/840,052	
United States		08/16/2007	
US	MONEY FUND BANKING SYSTEM	11/840,060	
United States		08/16/2007	
US	MONEY FUND BANKING SYSTEM	11/840,064	
United States		08/16/2007	

2

COUNTRY	TITLE	APP # FILE DATE	PATENT # GRANT DATE
US United States	MONEY FUND BANKING SYSTEM WITH MULTIPLE BANKS AND/OR RATES	11/932,762 10/31/2007	GRANI DATE
US United States	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MONEY FUND BANKING WITH FLEXIBLE INTEREST ALLOCATION	12/271,705 11/14/2008	
US United States	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MONEY FUND BANKING WITH FLEXIBLE INTEREST ALLOCATION	60/372,347 04/12/2002	

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee and without demanding any further consideration therefore, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations, and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Patent Rights.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

3

# ASSIGNOR:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor ha their seals this <u>/St</u> day of <u>Decembe</u>	ve hereunto set their hands and affixed
	DOUBLE ROCK OF RPORATION
	By:
	Name: Bruge R. Bent
	Title: Chairman
Bruck Bert, to me known described in, and who executed the foregoing that he had executed the same.	2008, before me came and known to me to be the individual instrument, and he acknowledged to me
Margaret M Mitchell Notary Public	
MARGARET M. MITCHELL Notary Public, State of New York No. 01Mi6178760 Qualified in Nassau County Commission Expires: Dec. 10, 2011	

# **ASSIGNEE:**

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assign their seals this <u>ist</u> day of <u>Decem</u>	ee have hereunto set their hands and affixed ber, 2008.
	ISLAND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LLC  By:  Name: Bruce R. Bent II
	Title: Director, Vice President & Secretary
	) )ss.: )2008, before me came known and known to me to be the individual going instrument, and he acknowledged to me
Margaret M Mitchell Notary Public	
MARGARET M. MITCHELL Notary Public, State of New York No. 01Mi6178760 Qualified in Nassau County Commission Expires: Dec. 10, 2011	

# APPENDIX A

					,	CGN
C-102A Rev 12/93						FILED
	at wek	rsey Divis	alon of Reve	nue		OCT 3 0 2008
Corbificate	of Amenda (For Use by	nent to th Domestic	a Cortificat Profit Corpo	e of incorpations)	poration	STATE TREASURE
Parezent to the providents of Section Shouses, the codestioned corporation	i 14A:9-2 (4) a i coscular the f	ad Section 14 following Car	IA:9-4 (3), Coep dificals of Arger	crations, Gene dozen to its C	nal of the No entitions of I	Milestry 6000C
1. The name of the corporation for						
Reserve Managemen	Corporation					
2. The following amendment to the f			vits accuraced by	the discount o	and therewher	čini v zaforatevi byz
the alterchedders of the cooperation of	athe 28th	day of	October	, 20 08,		and advantage of
Resolves, that Ariscle 2 The comes of the cooperation is	of the Double Roy	e Cartificate d k Corporatio	d desurporation a.	🏂 amonded w	ং কেমত ব্ৰহ্ন মিটিক ক	we:
3. The number of shores outsineding :	el ibe ticoe of g	* pdoptien ei	Film මහාපාණයක	Crimoses	580	•
The will musicer of sharps confident to			500		1204	
If the charse of any class or series of a of outstanding shares entaited to your	Record of each	coch chas o	esessa. (Desit if	ned applicable	1).	
<ol> <li>The number of shares voting for an in rule as a class, see footh the marrier respectively).</li> </ol>	l against such s of shares of ea	enendmeat b isti such alasa	es follows: (If i and series system	Do shares of a g for and again	ny olasa or sa via i dia amend	ins zee entited ment
Munices of Shaces Voting f 500	or Americana	<b>!</b>	Number of S	bares Vorine A O	enfort Auren	detent
L if the amendment provides for as an elie sel their amen sub chiefer in remem	change, realess ated. (Omia if)	Allention er e us sppliesbi	eccelledon of le }	દાપ્રવર્ષ સૌમાજક, સા	et Wirth a stoke	ment of the
s. Other provisions: (Chait if not applie	alde).					
The section represented by this C Sole Sharebolder, such coartain	estificate was	mien with	out a meeting y	ourseant to th	o Writing C	onvens of the
over some consider, have consider	eprosoneog 3	ng more,	<b>8</b> %			
			40.62	Ø (Signa	ture)	
Direct this Ifth drant	Devolue	38.60	Josh to	trman et	f the se	es veril

6

414726,2

C-1040 Rev. 7/1/02

### New Jersey Division of Revenue

### CERTIFICATE of CHANGE of REGISTERED OFFICE & or REGISTERED AGENT

(For Use by Domestic and Foreign, Profit and Non-profit Corporations)

FILED
OCT 3 0 2008
STATE TREASURER

7477600001

COIP ID #:
CONFORATION NAME:
Reserve Management Corporation
STATE OF ORIGINAL INCORPORATION:
New Jersey

important - include information on both the prior and new agent

PRIOR AGENT NAME:

NEW AGENT NAME:

Mary Belimpate

Corporation Service Company

PRIOR AGENT STREET ADDRESS

NJ

NEW AGENT STREET ADDRESS

40 Ravine Road

230 Bear Tayon Road

West Treaton

CITY Red Bank

ATE ZIP

117 CITY 07701 West STATE

. . . . . . . .

08628

The corporation dutes that the address of its new registered office and the address of its new registered agent are identical. Purpose, the charges designated on this form were authorized by resolution duly adopted by its bount of directors of purposes.

By (Siggigue of Officer)

Must be signed by COB, Pres. or V.P. ONLY

Title Chairman of the Board

Date: October 28, 2008

NOTE - This fami must be executed by the chairman of the board, the president, or the vice president of the corporation.

FEES: Change of Agent Name-335.50 Change of Agent Address-\$25.60 Change of Both-\$25.00

MAIL TO: NI Division of Revenue PO Box 30\$ Treaton, NI 08646

Make checks payable to: TREASURER, STATE of NEW JERSEY (NO CASH PLEASE)

7

414726.2